©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 26]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2022 Aani 15, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

## Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### **CONTENTS**

LABOUR WELFARE	AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT			Pages.
Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nad	u Factories Rules, 1950.			 28

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR WELFARE AND SKILL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules, 1950.

[G.O. Ms. No. 62, Labour Welfare and Skill Development (M2), 3rd June 2022, வைகாசி 20, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO A-12/2022.—The following draft of an amendment to the Tamil Nadu Factories Rules, 1950 which is proposed to issue in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 87 and Section 112 of the Factories Act, 1948 (Central Act LXIII of 1948) is hereby published for information to all persons likely to be affected thereby as required by Section 115 of the said Act.

Notice is hereby given that the draft amendment will be taken into consideration after the expiry of forty five days from the date of publication of this notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* and that any objections or suggestions which may be received from any person with respect thereto before the aforesaid period of expiry, will be considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu. Objections and suggestions, if any, should be addressed in duplicate to the Secretary to Government, Labour Welfare and Skill Development Department, Chennai-600 009, through the Director of Industrial Safety and Health, 47/1- Thiru Vi.Ka. Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai-32.

DRAFT AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules .-

- (1) in rule 63-B, after the expression "Saint John's Ambulance Association", the expression "or Tamil Nadu Apex Skill Development Centre for Health Care" shall be inserted;
- (2) in rule 95, in Schedule XVII, in paragraph 4, after the expression "St. John's Ambulance Association", the expression "or Tamil Nadu Apex Skill Development Centre for Health Care" shall be inserted;
- (3) in rule 95, in Schedule XXIV, in sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph 12, after the expression "St. John's Ambulance Association", the expression "or Tamil Nadu Apex Skill Development Centre for Health Care" shall be inserted.

R. KIRLOSH KUMAR, Secretary to Govenment.